

No. 22-429

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ACHESON HOTELS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH LAUFER,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC. AND EIGHT OTHER CIVIL
RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

CHRISTOPHER KEMMITT
MICHAEL SKOCPOL*
MOLLY M. CAIN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
mskocpol@naacpldf.org
(202) 682-1300

JANAI S. NELSON
Director-Counsel
SAMUEL SPITAL
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006

**Counsel of Record*

August 9, 2023

**Additional counsel on
inside cover**

DAVID D. COLE
BRIAN DIMMICK
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th St. NW
Washington, DC 20005

SUSAN MIZNER
EVELYN DANFORTH-SCOTT
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

SUNU P. CHANDY
RACHEL E. SMITH
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER
1350 I St. NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005

DAMON HEWITT*
JON GREENBAUM
THOMAS SILVERSTEIN
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K St. NW
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005

*Admitted in Pennsylvania
only. Practice limited to
matters before federal
courts.

OLGA AKSELROD
RENIKA MOORE
LINDA MORRIS
SANDRA PARK
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004

ZACHARY L. HEIDEN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
MAINE
PO Box 7860
Portland, Maine 04103

JOCELYN D. LARKIN
LINDSAY NAKO
IMPACT FUND
2080 Addison Street,
Suite 5
Berkeley, CA 94704

KAREN L. LOEWY
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
1776 K St. NW
8th Floor
Washington, DC 20006

RAYMOND P. TOLENTINO
HOWARD UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC
2900 Van Ness St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 9

 I. By its very nature, discrimination injures the personal dignity of those who experience it. ... 9

 II. By enacting antidiscrimination statutes, Congress recognizes and authorizes federal court remedies for the dignitary harm of discrimination..... 14

 III. Those who personally experience illegal discrimination incur dignitary injury that is cognizable under Article III. 19

 IV. The dignitary harm of discrimination remains a cognizable injury even when a “tester” knows they may incur it. 21

 A. The dignitary harm of discrimination is never “self-inflicted”; it is inflicted by the person who illegally discriminates. 22

 B. Knowingly incurred injuries do not negate standing, for “testers” or anyone else. 23

 C. Petitioner’s other efforts to obscure the cognizable dignitary harm here are unavailing. 26

 V. Many of Petitioner’s attempts to refute Ms. Laufer’s dignitary harm are actually arguments about the merits, not standing.... 29

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	6, 16, 19
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	6, 7, 9, 19, 20, 23
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	21
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	21
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 369 U.S. 31 (1962).....	1, 5, 11, 12, 27
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	3
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	3
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	6, 10
<i>Carello v. Aurora Policemen Credit Union</i> , 930 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2019).....	19, 23

<i>Carter v. Jury Comm’n of Greene Cnty.</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970).....	13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	27
<i>Dep’t of Educ. v. Brown</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2343 (2023).....	8, 31
<i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (1958).....	1, 8, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	7, 24, 26, 28
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	13
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	13
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	20
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023).....	7, 20
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	17

<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	1, 5, 8, 21, 23, 26
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	17, 22
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	6, 7, 9, 22, 23
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 816 (1950).....	11, 15
<i>Henry v. Greenville Airport Comm'n</i> , 279 F.2d 751 (4th Cir. 1960).....	25
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	14
<i>Laufer v. Arpan LLC</i> , 65 F.4th 615 (11th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	3
<i>McLaurin v. Okla. State Regents for Higher Educ.</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950).....	10
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	17
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	28
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	3

<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	18, 32
<i>Reeves v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 798 (11th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	6, 9, 14, 22
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	9
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	14, 15
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	18, 32
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	1, 6, 7, 14–16, 18, 20, 23
<i>Turner v. City of Memphis</i> , 369 U.S. 350 (1962).....	13, 27
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	20
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) (2003)	14
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	31

<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	10
--	----

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(ii).....	18
-------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Deposition of Joseph Broadwater, <i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 199 F. Supp. 595 (S.D. Miss. 1961) (No. 3,133).....	12
---	----

Deposition of Samuel Bailey, <i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 199 F. Supp. 595 (S.D. Miss. 1961) (No. 3,133).....	12
---	----

Statement as to Jurisdiction, Appendix I, <i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (1958) (No. 382) (reproduced from the papers of the NAACP in the collections of the Manuscript Division, Library of Congress).....	25
